Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1983 Assembly Bill 775

Date of enactment: April 20, 1984 Date of publication: April 26, 1984

1983 Wisconsin Act 289

- AN ACT to amend 446.03 (8), 447.07 (1), 447.08 (6), 449.07 (2) and 459.08 (3) of the statutes, relating to department of regulation and licensing registered and certified mail requirements (suggested as remedial legislation by the department of regulation and licensing).
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 446.03 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

446.03 (8) The examining board may without further process revoke the license of one who fails to register and pay the fee within 60 days after written notice, mailed to the licensee's last-known address by registered <u>or certified</u> mail. A license may be reinstated, in the discretion of the examining board, by the payment of the renewal fee and penalty

83 WISACT 289

H H

- 1490 -

under s. 440.05 (3) and (5) within one year from revocation. If application for reinstatement is not made within a period of one year from revocation the person may be required to take an examination in such chiropractic subjects as are required by the examining board and pay the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1).

SECTION 2. 447.07 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

447.07 (1) The examining board may, without further notice or process, limit, suspend or revoke the license of a dentist who fails within 60 days after the mailing of notice in writing, sent by registered <u>or certified</u> mail to the dentist's last-known address, to register and pay the fee due. The license may be reinstated, in the discretion of the examining board, by the payment of the fees specified in s. 440.05 (3) and (5) within one year from revocation. If application for reinstatement is not made within one year from the date of revocation the dentist may be required to demonstrate current qualification to practice by taking an examination in such dental subjects as may be required by the examining board and paying the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1).

SECTION 3. 447.08 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

447.08 (6) The examining board may without further notice or process revoke the certificate of a dental hygienist who fails within 60 days after the mailing of notice in writing, sent by registered or certified mail to the person's last-known address, to register and pay the fee due for that 2-year period. A certificate may be reinstated, in the discretion of the examining board, by the payment of the fees specified in s. 440.05 (3) and (5) within one year after revocation. If application for reinstatement is not made, within one year from the date of revocation, the person may be required to demonstrate current qualification by taking an examination in subjects relating to dental hygiene required by the examining board and pay the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1).

SECTION 4. 449.07 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

449.07 (2) The examining board may, without further notice or process, suspend or revoke the license or certificate of registration of an optometrist who fails within 60 days after the mailing of notice in writing, sent by registered <u>or certified</u> mail to the optometrist's last-known address, to register and pay the fee due for that license period. A license or certificate of registration may be reinstated, in the discretion of the examining board, by the payment of the fees under s. 440.05 (3) and (5) within one year from suspension or revocation. If application for reinstatement is not made within one year from the date of suspension or revocation, the optometrist shall be required to demonstrate that the optometrist is still qualified to practice by taking an examination in such optometric subjects as may be required by the examining board and by paying the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1).

SECTION 5. 459.08 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

459.08 (3) Any notice required to be given by the department to a person who holds a license shall be mailed to the person by <u>registered or</u> certified mail at the address of the last place of practice of which he or she has notified the department.